

No. 24-354 and 24-422

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

SHLB COALITION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

JAMES A. CAMPBELL
JOHN J. BURSCH
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001

JACOB P. WARNER
Counsel of Record
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
jwarner@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Article I vests legislative power in Congress, prohibiting its further transfer.	2
A. Congress has legislative power.....	2
B. Congress must keep its legislative power.....	4
C. Congress may delegate other power.....	11
1. Congress can make the application of law depend on executive factfinding.	12
2. Congress can authorize the exercise of inherent constitutional authority. ...	14
3. Congress can delegate to the executive authority over public rights.	16
D. Congress must speak clearly.	19
II. This Court should adopt an originalist rule.	20
A. The intelligible-principle rule is wrong.....	21

1.	The rule veered from precedent.	21
2.	The rule collapsed federal power.	23
B.	The originalist rule is right and best.....	24
1.	The rule works in practice.....	24
2.	The rule restores the Constitution’s original meaning at a time when it is sorely needed.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	23
<i>Cary v. Curtis</i> , 44 U.S. 236 (1845).....	18
<i>Cheng v. Neumann</i> , 51 F.4th 438 (1st Cir. 2022)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Duane</i> , 1 Binn. 601 (Pa. 1809)	17
<i>Consumers’ Research v. FCC</i> , 109 F.4th 743 (5th Cir. 2024).....	29
<i>Department of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	3, 6, 7, 14, 16, 21, 22, 23, 27
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	2
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	24
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	18
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810).....	3
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019).....	7, 14, 16, 20, 23, 26, 27
<i>Haynes v. Alfred A. Knopf, Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 1222 (7th Cir. 1993)	27

<i>In re Kollock</i> , 165 U.S. 526 (1897).....	19
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	21, 22
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948).....	25
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. 170 (1804).....	15
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	16
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	21, 22
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	18
<i>McCafferty v. Newsweek Media Group, Ltd.</i> , 955 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 2020)	27
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	5
<i>MCI Express, Inc.-Petition for Declaratory Order- DSL Transportation Services, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 438985 (S.T.B. 1999).....	18
<i>Miller v. Mayor of New York</i> , 109 U.S. 385 (1883).....	12
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	6, 24
<i>Murray v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1855).....	18
<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	25

<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	11
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	22, 23
<i>Partington v. Bugliosi</i> , 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 421 (1855).....	17
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	26
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Company</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	23
<i>The Cargo of the Brig Aurora v. United States</i> , 11 U.S. 382 (1813).....	12, 13, 25
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	19
<i>United States v. Eliason</i> , 41 U.S. 291 (1842).....	16
<i>United States v. Gratiot</i> , 39 U.S. 526 (1840).....	16
<i>United States v. The William</i> , 28 F. Cas. 614 (D. Mass. 1808).....	25
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825).....	7, 11, 14, 23, 25
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Association</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	24

<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	20, 23
---	--------

Statutes

1 Stat. 109 (1790)	17
1 Stat. 119 (1790)	15
1 Stat. 128 (1790)	15
1 Stat. 199 (1791)	17
1 Stat. 392 (1794)	17
1 Stat. 554 (1798)	15
1 Stat. 558 (1798)	10
1 Stat. 570-71 (1798)	10, 17
1 Stat. 580 (1798)	13
1 Stat. 597 (1798)	12
1 Stat. 73 (1789)	14
15 U.S.C. 57a.....	30
19 U.S.C. 154 (1925)	21
2 Stat. 606 (1810)	12, 24
34 U.S.C. 20913.....	26
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13.....	30
47 U.S.C. 254.....	28, 29

Other Authorities

1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	9
1 <i>William Blackstone, Commentaries</i>	3

17 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (David B. Mattern, et al. Perdue eds., 1991).....	19
3 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> (1791).....	9, 10
4 <i>William Blackstone, Commentaries</i>	17
8 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> (1798).....	10, 11, 13
A.J. Jeffries, <i>Making the Nondelegation Doctrine Work: Toward A Functional Test for Delegations</i> , 60 U. Louisville L. Rev. 237 (2021).....	20, 30
Aaron Gordon, <i>Nondelegation</i> , 12 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 718 (2019).....	10, 18, 19, 27, 28
Aditya Bamzai, <i>Alexander Hamilton, the Nondelegation Doctrine, and the Creation of the United States</i> , 45 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 795 (2022).....	8
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (Yale 2008).....	10
Alexander Hamilton, <i>The Letters of Pacificus No. 1</i> (1793).....	15
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Suspension & Delegation</i> , 99 Cornell L. Rev. 251 (2014).....	12, 20, 23
Caleb Nelson, <i>Adjudication in the Political Branches</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 559 (2007).....	17
Cary Coglianese, <i>Dimensions of Delegation</i> , 167 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1849 (2019).....	31
David Currie, <i>The Constitution in the Supreme Court: The First Hundred Years, 1789–1888</i> (Univ. of Chi. Press 1985).....	6, 20

David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in Congress: The Federalist Period 1789-1801</i> (1997)	20
David Schoenbrod, <i>The Delegation Doctrine: Could the Court Give It Substance?</i> , 83 Mich. L. Rev. 1223 (1985)	14, 16
Elena Kagan, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001)	24
Gary Lawson, <i>Delegation & Original Meaning</i> , 88 Va. L. Rev. 327 (2002)	12
Ilan Wurman, <i>Nondelegation at the Founding</i> , 130 Yale L.J. 1490 (2021)	13, 19
James Otis, <i>The Rights of the British Colonies Asserted and Proved</i> (1763)	8
Jerry L. Mashaw, <i>Recovering American Administrative Law: Federalist Foundations, 1787-1801</i> , 115 Yale L.J. 1256 (2006)	15
John Harrison, <i>Public Rights, Private Privileges, and Article III</i> , 54 Ga. L. Rev. 143 (2019)	17
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise of Civil Government</i> (J. Gough ed. 1947)	6
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> (Peter Laslett ed., Cambridge Univ. Press 2d ed. 1967)	7
John Quincy Adams, <i>The Jubilee of the Constitution: A Discourse</i> (1839)	7
Nathaniel Chipman, <i>Sketches of the Principles of Government</i> (Vt., J. Lyon 1793)	5
Philip Hamburger, <i>Nondelegation Blues</i> , 91 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1083 (2023)	3, 4, 5, 8, 13, 14, 27

Saint George Tucker, 1 <i>Blackstone's Commentaries: with Notes of Reference, to the Constitution & Laws, of the Federal Government of the United States; and of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> (Birch & Small 1803).....	16
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 37 (James Madison).....	11
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 47 (James Madison).....	6
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 73 (Alexander Hamilton).....	27
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton)..	3, 4, 26
William Baude, <i>Adjudication Outside Article III</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 1511 (2020).....	26
William Rawle, <i>A View of the Constitution of the United States of America</i> (2d. ed. 1829).....	16
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. art. I	2
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	3, 5
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	5
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3.....	16
